
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 1 of 8

N BILLS RENDERED:  

Y GAS CONSUMED:  

04/10/2014

OPERATOR NO: 172964
 INACTIVE DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

AMENDMENT DATE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE: 04/16/2014

Distribution SalesDESCRIPTION:

Net Monthly Rate1

Schedule C1

PSF2013Con

C Gross Monthly Rate

Cost of Gas

The Net Monthly Rate is the Gross Monthly Rate excluding the Adjusted Cost of Gas

discounted by 5%.

COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE: This schedule is applicable to all

commercial customers receiving individually metered gas service in the Companys

service area in the western portion Montgomery County, and the eastern portions

Waller and Grimes Counties, Texas. Natural gas supplied hereunder is for the

individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or

shared with others. Where service of the type desired by customer is not already

available at the proposed service location, additional charges and special contract

arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being

furnished. Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the

Commissions Special Rules of Practice and Procedure and Substantive Rules and the

Companys General Rules and Regulations, as such rules may be amended from time to

time. 

COMMERCIAL CUSTOMER SERVICE CHARGE: $20.00 per month or portion thereof. 

PAYMENT: All bills shall be rendered on the gross basis. All bills shall be

delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of the

bill. The difference between the gross and net monthly rates, representing a

discount, shall be allowed for payment of bills received in the Companys offices

within ten (10) days from the date of the bill. 

DEFINITIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS: Commercial Customer: Any consumer engaging in

business, professional, institutional or other non-residential activity, supplied

at an individually metered point of delivery. This classification includes stand-by

electrical power generating equipment.

The Company will pass on the one-time customer charge for the Pipeline Safety

Inspection Fee in the amount of $0.98 for each service line reported to be in

service at the end of calendar year 2013, pursuant to the Texas Utilities Code

121.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations.That fee is based on the $1.00

per service line.

The Gross Monthly Rate for each commercial customer for gas service and all

consumption each month shall be composed of the following: 

1) $20.00 Customer Service Charge(s); plus 

2) The Commodity Charge, which is composed of the Adjusted Cost of Gas, plus a

Commercial Capacity Charge of $4.00 per MCF.

The Adjusted Cost of Gas for the current billing cycle shall be computed to the

nearest cent ($0.01) as follows: 

A = C (1 + (LUG) Where: A = Adjusted Cost of Gas for the current billing cycle. C =

The weighted average cost of gas per MCF purchased by Company for the current

billing cycle corrected for billing adjustments in previous periods. P = The MCF

volume of gas purchased during the most recent 12-month period ended June 30. S =

SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION

  RATE SCHEDULE

RRC COID: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.             COMPANY NAME:6944

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 19119

STATUS: A



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 2 of 8

Y

TaxAdj

The MCF volume of gas sold during the most recent 12-month period ended June 30.

LUG = means (Lost and Unaccounted for Gas) and is defined as the smaller of 0.05 or

(P-S)/P, for the most recent 12-month period ended June 30.

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 

The Company will pass on Municipal and County Taxes to the Local Customers by

adding to each Local Customers monthly bill a separate line item identified as

Franchise Adjustment, an amount calculated on an equal-per-meter basis (as nearly

as may be possible in practice, minimizing any over or under collections)

determined in accordance with the provisions set forth below. As used herein, the

terms Municipal Tax and County Tax refers to any and all privilege, occupation,

franchise meter, gross receipts or other tax or assessment of whatever kind and by

whatever name (except ad valorem taxes) now and at any time hereafter levied on the

Company. Local Customers refers to each and every residential and commercial

customer within the geographical boundaries or taxing authority of the taxing

government entity.

SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION

  RATE SCHEDULE

  RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS  

RRC COID: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.             COMPANY NAME:6944

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 19119



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 3 of 8

27654

27652

27653

27652

27653

27654

27652

27653

27654

27652

27653

27654

27652

27653

27654

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

 $7.9460

 $7.9460

 $7.9460

 $7.0750

 $7.0750

 $7.0750

 $7.9840

 $7.9840

 $7.9840

 $7.7270

 $7.7270

 $7.7270

 $8.0390

 $8.0390

 $8.0390

03/01/2014

03/01/2014

03/01/2014

08/01/2014

08/01/2014

08/01/2014

05/01/2014

05/01/2014

05/01/2014

04/01/2014

04/01/2014

04/01/2014

06/01/2014

06/01/2014

06/01/2014

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

RRC CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? BILLING UNIT PGA CURRENT CHARGE PGA EFFECTIVE DATE

  CUSTOMERS

RRC COID: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.             COMPANY NAME:6944

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 19119



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 4 of 8

B Commercial Sales

TYPE OF SERVICE 

OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

  SERVICES

RRC DOCKET NO: CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):

Update Pipeline Safety FeeOTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

NNEW?:

27652

27653

27654

27652

27653

27654

N

N

N

N

N

N

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Commercial Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

 $7.7720

 $7.7720

 $7.7720

 $7.3170

 $7.3170

 $7.3170

07/01/2014

07/01/2014

07/01/2014

09/01/2014

09/01/2014

09/01/2014

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

RRC CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? BILLING UNIT PGA CURRENT CHARGE PGA EFFECTIVE DATE

  CUSTOMERS

RRC COID: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.             COMPANY NAME:6944

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 19119



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 5 of 8

N BILLS RENDERED:  

Y GAS CONSUMED:  

04/10/2014

OPERATOR NO: 172964
 INACTIVE DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

AMENDMENT DATE:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE: 04/16/2014

Distribution SalesDESCRIPTION:

SCHEDULE R1

PSF2013Con

Net Monthly Rate1

R Gross Monthly Rate

Cost of Gas

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE: This schedule is applicable to all

residential customers receiving individually metered gas service in the Companys

service area in the western portion Montgomery County, and the eastern portions

Waller and Grimes Counties, Texas. Natural gas supplied hereunder is for the

individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or

shared with others. Where service of the type desired by customer is not already

available at the proposed service location, additional charges and special contract

arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being

furnished. Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the

Commissions Special Rules of Practice and Procedure and Substantive Rules and the

Companys General Rules and Regulations, as such rules may be amended from time to

time. 

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER SERVICE CHARGE: 

1. First Meter at Customers Service Address: $13.00 per month or portion thereof. 

2. Second Meter at Customers Service Address: $7.00 per month or portion thereof. 

PAYMENT: All bills shall be rendered on the gross basis. All bills shall be

delinquent unless payment is received within fifteen (15) days from the date of the

bill. The difference between the gross and net monthly rates, representing a

discount, shall be allowed for payment of bills received in the Companys offices

within ten (10) days from the date of the bill. 

DEFINITIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS: Residential Customer: An individually metered, single,

private dwelling and its appurtenances, used for household appliances, fireplaces,

gas lights, water heating, cooking and heating for the personal comfort and

convenience of those persons residing therein. This classification excludes stand-

by electrical power generating equipment.

The Company will pass on the one-time customer charge for the Pipeline Safety

Inspection Fee in the amount of $0.98 for each service line reported to be in

service at the end of calendar year 2013, pursuant to the Texas Utilities Code

121.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations.That fee is based on the $1.00

per service line.

The Net Monthly Rate is the Gross Monthly Rate excluding the Adjusted Cost of Gas

discounted by 5%.

The Gross Monthly Rate for each residential customer for gas service and all

consumption each month shall be composed of the following: 

1) $13.00 Customer Service Charge(s); plus 

2) The Commodity Charge, which is composed of the Adjusted Cost of Gas, plus a

Residential Capacity Charge of $3.55 per MCF.

The Adjusted Cost of Gas for the current billing cycle shall be computed to the

nearest cent ($0.01) as follows: 

A = C (1 + (LUG) Where: A = Adjusted Cost of Gas for the current billing cycle. C =

The weighted average cost of gas per MCF purchased by Company for the current

SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION

  RATE SCHEDULE

RRC COID: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.             COMPANY NAME:6944

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 19120

STATUS: A



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 6 of 8

Y

TaxAdj

billing cycle corrected for billing adjustments in previous periods. P = The MCF

volume of gas purchased during the most recent 12-month period ended June 30. S =

The MCF volume of gas sold during the most recent 12-month period ended June 30.

LUG = means (Lost and Unaccounted for Gas) and is defined as the smaller of 0.05 or

(P-S)/P, for the most recent 12-month period ended June 30.

TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 

The Company will pass on Municipal and County Taxes to the Local Customers by

adding to each Local Customers monthly bill a separate line item identified as

Franchise Adjustment, an amount calculated on an equal-per-meter basis (as nearly

as may be possible in practice, minimizing any over or under collections)

determined in accordance with the provisions set forth below. As used herein, the

terms Municipal Tax and County Tax refers to any and all privilege, occupation,

franchise meter, gross receipts or other tax or assessment of whatever kind and by

whatever name (except ad valorem taxes) now and at any time hereafter levied on the

Company. Local Customers refers to each and every residential and commercial

customer within the geographical boundaries or taxing authority of the taxing

government entity.

SCHEDULE ID DESCRIPTION

  RATE SCHEDULE

  RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS  

RRC COID: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.             COMPANY NAME:6944

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 19120



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 7 of 8

27649

27650

27651

27649

27650

27651

27649

27650

27651

27649

27650

27651

27649

27650

27651

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Residential Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

 $7.9460

 $7.9460

 $7.9460

 $7.0750

 $7.0750

 $7.0750

 $7.9840

 $7.9840

 $7.9840

 $7.7270

 $7.7270

 $7.7270

 $8.0390

 $8.0390

 $8.0390

03/01/2014

03/01/2014

03/01/2014

08/01/2014

08/01/2014

08/01/2014

05/01/2014

05/01/2014

05/01/2014

04/01/2014

04/01/2014

04/01/2014

06/01/2014

06/01/2014

06/01/2014

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

RRC CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? BILLING UNIT PGA CURRENT CHARGE PGA EFFECTIVE DATE

  CUSTOMERS

RRC COID: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.             COMPANY NAME:6944

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 19120



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 1 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0048 10/28/2014

Page 8 of 8

A Residential Sales

TYPE OF SERVICE 

OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

  SERVICES

RRC DOCKET NO: CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):

Update Pipeline Safety FeeOTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

NNEW?:

27649

27650

27651

27649

27650

27651

N

N

N

N

N

N

Residential Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Montgomery County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Waller County, Texas

Residential Environs Customers located in

Grimes County, Texas

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

MCF

 $7.7720

 $7.7720

 $7.7720

 $7.3170

 $7.3170

 $7.3170

07/01/2014

07/01/2014

07/01/2014

09/01/2014

09/01/2014

09/01/2014

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

CUSTOMER NAME

RRC CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? BILLING UNIT PGA CURRENT CHARGE PGA EFFECTIVE DATE

  CUSTOMERS

RRC COID: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.             COMPANY NAME:6944

  TARIFF CODE: DS RRC TARIFF NO: 19120


