RRC COID: 6944 CO	OMPANY NAME:	CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, I	NC.
TARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO	: 19119	
EFFECTIVE DATE: 04 GAS CONSUMED: Y	tribution Sales 4/10/2014	ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: AMENDMENT DATE: INACTIVE DATE:	STATUS: A RECEIVED DATE: 04/16/2014 OPERATOR NO: 172964
BILLS RENDERED: N			
RATE SCHEDULE			
Net Monthly Rate1	DESCRIPTION The Net Monthly discounted by 5	_	excluding the Adjusted Cost of Gas
Schedule C1	COMMERCIAL CUST commercial cust service area in Waller and Grim individual use shared with oth available at th arrangements be furnished. Serv Commissions Spe Companys Genera time. COMMERCIAL CUST PAYMENT: All bi delinquent unle bill. The diffe discount, shall within ten (10)	COMERS APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE: The comers receiving individually method the western portion Montgomery of the western portion Montgomery of the customer at one point of the customer at one point of the proposed service location, add the proposed service location, add the customer may be the customer this schedule shall be the customer the schedule shall be the schedule shall be the customer the schedule shall be the customer the schedule shall be schedule shall be the schedule shall be	County, and the eastern portions supplied hereunder is for the delivery and shall not be resold or esired by customer is not already itional charges and special contract e required prior to service being furnished in accordance with the dure and Substantive Rules and the rules may be amended from time to month or portion thereof. ss basis. All bills shall be fteen (15) days from the date of the monthly rates, representing a received in the Companys offices
	business, profe at an individua		r: Any consumer engaging in non-residential activity, supplied his classification includes stand-by
PSF2013Con	Inspection Fee service at the		service line reported to be in
C Gross Monthly Rate	consumption eac	aly Rate for each commercial custo ch month shall be composed of the omer Service Charge(s); plus	
		cy Charge, which is composed of the composed of the city Charge of \$4.00 per MCF.	he Adjusted Cost of Gas, plus a
Cost of Gas	nearest cent (\$ A = C (1 + (LUG The weighted av billing cycle c	verage cost of gas per MCF purchas corrected for billing adjustments	s for the current billing cycle. C =

ARIFF CODE: DS				
ATE SCHEDULE				
CHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION			
	The MCF volume of gas sold during the most recent 12-month period ended June 30. LUG = means (Lost and Unaccounted for Gas) and is defined as the smaller of 0.05 or $(P-S)/P$ , for the most recent 12-month period ended June 30.			
'axAdj	<pre>TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The Company will pass on Municipal and County Taxes to the Local Customers by adding to each Local Customers monthly bill a separate line item identified as Franchise Adjustment, an amount calculated on an equal-per-meter basis (as nearly as may be possible in practice, minimizing any over or under collections) determined in accordance with the provisions set forth below. As used herein, the terms Municipal Tax and County Tax refers to any and all privilege, occupation, franchise meter, gross receipts or other tax or assessment of whatever kind and by whatever name (except ad valorem taxes) now and at any time hereafter levied on the Company. Local Customers refers to each and every residential and commercial customer within the geographical boundaries or taxing authority of the taxing government entity.</pre>			

RRC COID: 6944 COMPANY NAME: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.

STOMERS				
C CUSTOMER NO	CONFIDENTIAL?	BILLING UNIT	PGA CURRENT CHARGE	PGA EFFECTIVE DATE
27654	N	MCF	\$7.9460	03/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Grimes County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		
27652	N	MCF	\$7.9460	03/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Montgomery County	ns Customers located in , Texas		
27653	N	MCF	\$7.9460	03/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviror Waller County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		
27652	Ν	MCF	\$7.0750	08/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Montgomery County	ns Customers located in , Texas		
27653	N	MCF	\$7.0750	08/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Waller County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		
27654	N	MCF	\$7.0750	08/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviror Grimes County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		
27652	N	MCF	\$7.9840	05/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Montgomery County	ns Customers located in , Texas		
27653	N	MCF	\$7.9840	05/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Waller County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		
27654	N	MCF	\$7.9840	05/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviror Grimes County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		
27652	N	MCF	\$7.7270	04/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Montgomery County	ns Customers located in , Texas		
27653	N	MCF	\$7.7270	04/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Waller County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		
27654	N	MCF	\$7.7270	04/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviror Grimes County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		
27652	Ν	MCF	\$8.0390	06/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Montgomery County	ns Customers located in , Texas		
27653	Ν	MCF	\$8.0390	06/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Waller County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		
27654	N	MCF	\$8.0390	06/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Environ Grimes County, Tex	ns Customers located in xas		

STOMERS				
C CUSTOMER NO	CONFIDENTIAL?	BILLING UNIT	PGA CURRENT CHARGE	PGA EFFECTIVE DATE
27652	Ν	MCF	\$7.7720	07/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviro Montgomery County	ons Customers located 7, Texas	in	
27653	N	MCF	\$7.7720	07/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviro Waller County, Te	ons Customers located exas	in	
27654	N	MCF	\$7.7720	07/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviro Grimes County, Te	ons Customers located exas	in	
27652	Ν	MCF	\$7.3170	09/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviro Montgomery County	ons Customers located , Texas	in	
27653	N	MCF	\$7.3170	09/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviro Waller County, Te	ons Customers located exas	in	
27654	N	MCF	\$7.3170	09/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Commercial Enviro Grimes County, Te	ons Customers located exas	in	
ASONS FOR FILING				
W?: N RRC D	OCKET NO:	CITY ORDIN	IANCE NO:	
AMENDMENT (EXPLAIN OTHER (EXPLAIN	): ):Update Pipeline Sa	afety Fee		

OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 19120	
ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC IARLEFF NO: 19120	
DESCRIPTION: Dist	ribution Sales	STATUS: A
EFFECTIVE DATE: 04	/10/2014 ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:	<b>RECEIVED DATE:</b> 04/16/2014
GAS CONSUMED: Y	AMENDMENT DATE:	OPERATOR NO: 172964
BILLS RENDERED: N	INACTIVE DATE:	
RATE SCHEDULE		
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION	
SCHEDULE R1	RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE: The residential customers receiving individually meters service area in the western portion Montgomery Co Waller and Grimes Counties, Texas. Natural gas say individual use of the customer at one point of de shared with others. Where service of the type des available at the proposed service location, addite arrangements between Company and Customer may be furnished. Service under this schedule shall be a Commissions Special Rules of Practice and Proceder Companys General Rules and Regulations, as such a time. RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER SERVICE CHARGE: 1. First Meter at Customers Service Address: \$13 2. Second Meter at Customers Service Address: \$7	ered gas service in the Companys bunty, and the eastern portions applied hereunder is for the elivery and shall not be resold or sired by customer is not already tional charges and special contract required prior to service being furnished in accordance with the ure and Substantive Rules and the rules may be amended from time to
	PAYMENT: All bills shall be rendered on the gross delinquent unless payment is received within fift bill. The difference between the gross and net mo discount, shall be allowed for payment of bills of within ten (10) days from the date of the bill.	teen (15) days from the date of the onthly rates, representing a
	DEFINITIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS: Residential Customer private dwelling and its appurtenances, used for gas lights, water heating, cooking and heating for convenience of those persons residing therein. The by electrical power generating equipment.	household appliances, fireplaces, or the personal comfort and
PSF2013Con	The Company will pass on the one-time customer ch Inspection Fee in the amount of \$0.98 for each se service at the end of calendar year 2013, pursuan 121.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations per service line.	ervice line reported to be in nt to the Texas Utilities Code
Net Monthly Ratel	The Net Monthly Rate is the Gross Monthly Rate ex discounted by 5%.	cluding the Adjusted Cost of Gas
R Gross Monthly Rate	The Gross Monthly Rate for each residential custo consumption each month shall be composed of the f 1) \$13.00 Customer Service Charge(s); plus 2) The Commodity Charge, which is composed of the Residential Capacity Charge of \$3.55 per MCF.	following:
Cost of Gas	The Adjusted Cost of Gas for the current billing nearest cent ( $0.01$ ) as follows: A = C (1 + (LUG) Where: A = Adjusted Cost of Gas	

ARIFF CODE: DS	RRC TARIFF NO: 19120
RATE SCHEDULE	
SCHEDULE ID	DESCRIPTION
	billing cycle corrected for billing adjustments in previous periods. P = The MCF volume of gas purchased during the most recent 12-month period ended June 30. S = The MCF volume of gas sold during the most recent 12-month period ended June 30. LUG = means (Lost and Unaccounted for Gas) and is defined as the smaller of 0.05 or (P-S)/P, for the most recent 12-month period ended June 30.
TaxAdj	TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: The Company will pass on Municipal and County Taxes to the Local Customers by adding to each Local Customers monthly bill a separate line item identified as Franchise Adjustment, an amount calculated on an equal-per-meter basis (as nearly as may be possible in practice, minimizing any over or under collections) determined in accordance with the provisions set forth below. As used herein, the terms Municipal Tax and County Tax refers to any and all privilege, occupation, franchise meter, gross receipts or other tax or assessment of whatever kind and by whatever name (except ad valorem taxes) now and at any time hereafter levied on the Company. Local Customers refers to each and every residential and commercial customer within the geographical boundaries or taxing authority of the taxing government entity.

\_\_\_\_\_

Y

RRC COID: 6944 COMPANY NAME: CONSUMERS GAS COMPANY, INC.

STOMERS					
C CUSTOMER NO	CONFIDENTIAL?	BILLING U	NIT	PGA CURRENT CHARGE	PGA EFFECTIVE DATE
27649	N	MCF		\$7.9460	03/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Montgomery County, T		located in	n	
27650	Ν	MCF		\$7.9460	03/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Waller County, Texas	Customers	located in	n	
27651	Ν	MCF		\$7.9460	03/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Grimes County, Texas	Customers	located in	a	
27649	Ν	MCF		\$7.0750	08/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Montgomery County, T		located in	a	
27650	Ν	MCF		\$7.0750	08/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Waller County, Texas		located in	1	
27651	Ν	MCF		\$7.0750	08/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Grimes County, Texas		located in	a	
27649	Ν	MCF		\$7.9840	05/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Montgomery County, T		located in	a	
27650	Ν	MCF		\$7.9840	05/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Waller County, Texas	Customers	located in	1	
27651	Ν	MCF		\$7.9840	05/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Grimes County, Texas	Customers	located in	a	
27649	Ν	MCF		\$7.7270	04/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Montgomery County, T		located in	a	
27650	N	MCF		\$7.7270	04/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Waller County, Texas	Customers	located in	1	
27651	N	MCF		\$7.7270	04/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Grimes County, Texas		located in	1	
27649	N	MCF		\$8.0390	06/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Montgomery County, T		located in	a	
27650	N	MCF		\$8.0390	06/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Waller County, Texas	Customers	located in	a	
27651	Ν	MCF		\$8.0390	06/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environs Grimes County, Texas	Customers	located in	n	

STOMERS				
C CUSTOMER NO	CONFIDENTIAL?	BILLING UNIT	PGA CURRENT CHARGE	PGA EFFECTIVE DATE
27649	Ν	MCF	\$7.7720	07/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environ Montgomery County,		d in	
27650	N	MCF	\$7.7720	07/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environ Waller County, Texa		d in	
27651	Ν	MCF	\$7.7720	07/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environ Grimes County, Texa		d in	
27649	N	MCF	\$7.3170	09/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environ Montgomery County,		d in	
27650	N	MCF	\$7.3170	09/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environ Waller County, Texa		d in	
27651	N	MCF	\$7.3170	09/01/2014
CUSTOMER NAME	Residential Environ Grimes County, Texa		d in	
ASONS FOR FILING				
W?: N RRC D AMENDMENT (EXPLAIN	OCKET NO:	CITY ORDI	NANCE NO:	
OTHER (EXPLAIN	):Update Pipeline Safe	ety Fee		
VICES				

OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION